

Paige McInnis Harris County Purchasing Agent

June 27, 2025

Commissioners Court Harris County, Texas

RE: Job No. 210259

Members of Commissioners Court:

Please approve the County Clerk to execute applicable bonds to be received from the vendor(s) for the following:

- **Description:** Paint Striping of Various Roads at the Lyons Camp Area and Related Items for Harris County Precinct 4
- **Vendor(s):** TRP Construction Group, LLC
- Reviewed By: Harris County Purchasing Office of the County Engineer

Commissioners Court approved the extension on March 5, 2025 and the Order of Assignment on June 12, 2025. Purchase Order(s) will be released upon Commissioners Court approval.

Sincerely,

aige MoInnis

Paige McInnis Purchasing Agent

MAM Attachment cc: Vendor(s)

FOR INCLUSION ON COMMISSIONERS COURT AGENDA JULY 10, 2025

Ş

PAYMENT BOND

Pursuant to Tex. Gov't Code §§ 2253.001, et. seq, as amended

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS § KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That TRP Construction Group, LLC, address: 20411 Cook Rd, Tomball, TX 77377, phone: (713) 344-1279, hereinafter called the Principal; and Berkley Insurance Company, mailing address: 475 Steamboat Rd., Greenwich, CT 06830 physical address: 475 Steamboat Rd., Greenwich, CT 06830 , phone: 866-768-3534 , a corporation; existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of ______ Delaware , and authorized to do an indemnifying business ___, State of in the State of Texas, and whose principal office is located in the City of Greenwich , whose registered agent residing in the State of Texas, authorized to accept service in all suits CT and actions brought within said State, is (individual's name): , mailing address: Berkley Claims Manager , physical address: 412 Mt. Kemble Ave., #310N, Morristown, NJ 07960 412 Mt. Kemble Ave., #310N, Morristown, NJ 07960 , hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Harris, State 866-768-3534 phone: of Texas, in the full sum of Four hundred thousand .00/Cents Dollars (\$400,000.00) for the payment whereof, the said Principal and Surety bind themselves, and their heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into a certain written contract with the Obligee, dated the <u>5th</u> day of <u>March</u> <u>2025</u>, for:

Job No. 210259 Paint Striping of Various Roads at the Lyons Camp Area and Related Items for Harris County Precinct 4

which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as fully and to the same extent as if copied at length herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the said Principal shall pay all claimants supplying labor and material to him or a subcontractor in the prosecution of the work provided for in said contract, then, this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that this bond is executed pursuant to the provisions of, Texas Gov't Code §§ 2253.001, *et. seq*, , as amended, and all liabilities of this bond shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of said article to the same extent as if it were copied at length herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal and Surety have signed and sealed this instrument this <u>9th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 20 <u>25</u>.

Address: 3 Ravinia Drive, #2200, Atlanta, GA 30346

Agency Name: Aon Risk Services South, Inc.

License No:	GA	liconco	#	21	19255	
License No:	GA	license	Ħ	21	10200	

Phone: 404 - 261-3400

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: *Elizabeth K. Sterling; Benjamin Stahl; Megan K. Douaire; or Sandy K. McElhaney of Aon Risk Services South, Inc. of Atlanta, GA* its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifty Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$50,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 2nd day of May, 2024.

NSURANCE	Attest:
SEAL ORPORATE COMPANY	By Chlipbylett
a 1975 -	Philip S. Welt
OELAWARE	Executive Vice President & Secretary
STATE	OF CONNECTICUT)
) ss:
COUNT	VOF FAIRFIELD

Berkley Insurance Company Jeffrey M. Hafter Senior Vice President

) 55:

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>May</u>, <u>2024</u>, by Philip S. Welt and Jeffrey M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be the Executive Vice President and Secretary, and the Senior Vice President, respectively, of Berkley Insurance Company.

MARIA C. RUNDBAKEN NOTARY PUBLIC CONNECTICUT MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 04-30-2029

- when the

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney Matter and effect as of this date.

Attossey 35 strached, is in full force and effect as of this date. 3° 3 ^o Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this	9th day of	May	000	2025
$\left(\begin{array}{c} \mathcal{G} \\ $		9	ACK	
Decimentity of the	-	Vincent D. E.	nul softest	

Vincent P. Forte

Please **verify the authenticity** of the instrument attached to this power by:

Toll-Free Telephone: (866) 768-3534; or

Electronic Mail: BSGInguiry@berkleysurety.com

Any written notices, inquiries, claims or demands to the Surety on the bond attached to this power should be directed to:

Berkley Surety Group							
412 Mount Kemble Ave.							
Suite 310N							
Morristown, NJ 07960							
Attention: Surety Claims Department							
Or							
Email:	BSGClaim@berkleysurety.com						

Please include with all communications the bond number and the name of the principal on the bond. Where a claim is being asserted, please set forth generally the basis of the claim. In the case of a payment or performance bond please also identify the project to which the bond pertains.

Berkley Surety Group is an operating unit of W. R. Berkley Corporation that underwrites surety business on behalf of Berkley Insurance Company and Berkley Regional Insurance Company

PERFORMANCE BOND

Pursuant to Texasl Gov't Code §§ 2253.001, et.seq, as amended

KNOW ALL MEN BY THE PRESENTS:

That <u>TRP Construction Group, LLC</u>, address: <u>20411 Cook Rd, Tomball, TX 77377</u>, phone: <u>(713) 344-1279</u>, hereinafter called the Principal; and <u>Berkley Insurance Company</u>, address: <u>475 Steamboat Rd., Greenwich, CT 06830</u>, phone: <u>866-768-3534</u>, a corporation; existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, and authorized to do an indemnifying business in the State of Texas, and whose principal office is located in the City of <u>Greenwich</u>, State of <u>CT</u>, whose registered agent residing in the State of Texas, authorized to accept service in all suits and actions brought within said State, is (name): <u>Berkley Claims Manager</u>, address: <u>412 Mt. Kemble Ave., #310N, Morristown, NJ 07960</u>, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Harris, State of Texas, in the full sum of <u>Four hundred thousand .00/Cents Dollars (\$400,000.00)</u> for the payment whereof, the said Principal and Surety bind themselves, and their heirs, administrators executors successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into a certain written contract with the Obligee, dated the **27th** day of **March 2025** to:

Job No. 210259 Paint Striping of Various Roads at the Lyons Camp Area and Related Items for Harris County Precinct 4

which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as fully and to the same extent as fully and to the same extent as if copied at length herein.

The Principal and the Surety hereon each agree, bind and obligate himself and themselves to pay to the County of Harris, Texas, all loss or damage to it occasioned by reason of failure of the Principal to comply strictly with each and every provision contained in said contract and agreement, and further agree, bind and obligate themselves to save and keep harmless the County of Harris from any and all damages expense and claims of every kind and character which the County of Harris may suffer directly or indirectly, as a result of the execution of the contract herein secured.

If the said Principal shall fail to comply with any of the contract to such an extent that it shall be forfeited or abandoned by him, or declared abandoned or suspended by the County, then said Surety shall have the right and privilege within five (5) days after the date of notice of notice of such action from the County, to assume control of the contract and all work thereunder and to sublet or complete it in strict conformity with the provisions of said contract; and provided, further, that failure on the part of the Surety to do so within said five (5) days will work an immediate forfeiture of all right to thereafter assume control of the contract and the work thereunder. Failure of the County to give the Surety notice of any default neglect, or omission of the Principal shall not diminish the obligations of the Surety in any respect.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that this bond is executed pursuant to the provisions of Texas Gov't Code §§ 2253.001, *et. seq*, as amended, and all liabilities of this bond shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of said article to the same extent as if it were copied at length herein.

	IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	the sa	d Principal	and	Surety	have	signed	and	sealed	this	instrument	this 9th	T day
of	May		, 2025.		-								101	يانانيان الم	2

Print Principal Name: TRP CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC Principal

Authorized Signature By: _

I certify that the Commissioner's Court approved this Bond on Berkley Insurance Company (Corporate Surety)

Countersignature: Elizabeth K.

By: Elizabeth K. Sterling (Attorney-in-fact)

Agency Name: Aon Risk Services South, Inc.

Address: <u>3 Ravinia Drive</u>, #2200, Atlanta, GA 30346 Phone: 404-261-3400

Deputy County Clerk

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: *Elizabeth K. Sterling; Benjamin Stahl; Megan K. Douaire; or Sandy K. McElhaney of Aon Risk Services South, Inc. of Atlanta, GA* its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifty Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$50,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>May</u>, <u>2024</u>.

NSURANCE Attest COMPANY BERKLEY ORPORAL SEAL Bv Philip S. Welt 1975 Executive Vice President & Secretary OFLAWARK STATE OF CONNECTICUT)) \$5:

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD)

Berkley Insurance Company Jeffrey M. Haffer Senior Vice President

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>May</u>, <u>2024</u>, by Philip S. Welt and Jeffrey M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be the Executive Vice President and Secretary, and the Senior Vice President,

MARIA C. RUNDBAKEN NOTARY PUBLIC CONNECTICUT MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 04-30-2020

respectively, of Berkley Insurance Company.

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney? Wattached is in full force and effect as of this date.

(g)	day of May 20	25
	Tuket	
REALMAN	Vincent P. Forte	

Please **verify the authenticity** of the instrument attached to this power by:

Toll-Free Telephone: (866) 768-3534; or

4 4 4 8

Electronic Mail: BSGInguiry@berkleysurety.com

Any written notices, inquiries, claims or demands to the Surety on the bond attached to this power should be directed to:

Berkley Surety Group						
412 Mount Kemble Ave.						
Suite 310N						
Morristown, NJ 07960						
Attention: Surety Claims Department						
Or						
Email:	BSGClaim@berkleysurety.com					

Please include with all communications the bond number and the name of the principal on the bond. Where a claim is being asserted, please set forth generally the basis of the claim. In the case of a payment or performance bond please also identify the project to which the bond pertains.

Berkley Surety Group is an operating unit of W. R. Berkley Corporation that underwrites surety business on behalf of Berkley Insurance Company and Berkley Regional Insurance Company